$m   $m

Carrying amount - Derivative Financial Instruments (Asset) 4.6 6.4

Carrying amount - Derivative Financial Instruments (Liability) 0.3 1.4

Notional amount 249.2 273.5
Maturity date Aug 2024 -

Dec 2025
Aug 2023 -

Dec 2024
Change in fair value of the hedging instrument used as the basis for recognising hedge
ineffectiveness (0.7) 0.1
Change in value of hedged item used to determine hedge effectiveness 0.7 (0.1)
Weighted average hedged rate (AUD/USD) 0.67 0.67

Exposure

At the end of the reporting period, the Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risk, expressed in AUD, was as follows:

 2024 2023

  USD   Other   USD   Other
   $m   $m   $m   $m

Cash and cash equivalents 5.2 2.6 14.2 4.7

Trade payables 26.5 - 29.0 -

Forward exchange contracts 249.2 - 273.2 0.3

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in USD/AUD exchange rates. The table below shows the impact of
reasonably possible foreign exchange movements in the USD against the AUD and the effect this would have on the measurement of the
financial instruments denominated in these currencies:

   Impact directly on equity

 Sensitivity

assumption  2024  2023
Currency   $m   $m

United States Dollar +10% 25.0 26.4

United States Dollar -10% (20.5) (21.6)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk from floating rate long-term borrowings. The Group’s policy is to maintain an appropriate mix
between fixed and floating rate borrowings through the use of interest rate swap contracts. This risk is managed through the forecasting of
expected borrowings to determine the level of exposure to floating rates.

Exposure

At the end of the reporting period, the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk was as follows:

 2024  2023
   $m   $m

Cash and cash equivalents 176.0 179.7

Floating rate borrowings 62.2 60.1

At the end of the reporting period the Group held no interest rate swap contracts as the interest rate risk associated with borrowings is